
YOUR
VOICE 
MATTERS!

People are asking, 

What can we do?  
Let’s unite and let our voices be heard!

Now is the time, before it’s too late, to voice your 
concerns to those who are in the position to actu-
ally DO something about Vanguard’s Elverson AD1 
co-digester proposed for Kurtland Farms.  Taking the 
following actionable steps is where you can begin:

	y Join “Stop the Twin Valley BioDump” on Facebook 
for additional information on the risks and dan-
gers associated with co-digestion specific to the 
tri-county area.

	y Go to www.nodigester.com for valuable informa-
tion from the “Citizens Protecting Rural Wisconsin,” 
who have walked before us in the fight against a 
co-digester in their own area.

	y Email your local, county, and state officials and 
representatives from the contact list on the back, 
and explain your objections in detail.  

	y All efforts - including marketing, postage, and 
legal /research fees - are funded by group and 
community members.  Please consider donating  
to the cause at “Stop the Twin Valley BioDump”  
on GoFundMe at https://gofund.me/6272927e.

	y Utilize the Caernarvon Township website at 
www.caernarvon.org to find the following:

	 • Elverson AD1 Project Plans (Zoning Tab)
	 • 2025 Meeting Dates (Home Page)
	 • Right to Know Form (Home Page): Send 
	    to mbishop@caernarvon.org

	y Go to every upcoming local meeting possible in 
the days ahead.  (Go here for Twin Valley School 
Board meeting dates.)  Keep a watchful eye on 
Caernarvon Township’s website for upcoming 
hearing dates.  Demonstrating persistent strength 
in numbers at these meetings and hearings is cru-
cial.  It’s vitally important that you attend!

	y Display a yard sign on your property or a car 
magnet on your vehicle!
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CAERNARVON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Sandra Styer, Chair: sstyer@caernarvon.org	
Paul Whiteman, Jr., Vice Chair: pwhiteman@caernarvon.org	
Jack Hess, Supervisor: jhess@caernarvon.org	
Keith Fritz, Supervisor: kfritz@caernarvon.org	
Paul Whiteman, Sr., Supervisor: pwhitemansr@caernarvon.org

CAERNARVON TOWNSHIP PLANNING BOARD
Jeffrey Vickers, Member: jvickers@caernarvon.org	
Roger Keith, Member: rkeith@caernarvon.org	
David Jakubek, Member: djakubek@caernarvon.org

CAERNARVON TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS
Jeff Kerlin, Zoning Officer: jkerlin@technicon2.com	
Eric Brown, Esq., Township Solicitor: embrown@sianalaw.com	
Michel Gill, Esq., Attorney/Twp. Engineer: mgill@hrmml.com
Scott Anderson, Township Engineer: scott.anderson@
kraftmunicipalgroup.com

TWIN VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
General Email: tvsdboard@tvsd.org
Robert Scoboria, Superintendent
Gary McEwen, President
Jason Oliver, Treasurer	
Kyle Moyer, Member, Region 1	
Trevor Glass, Member, Region 1	
Tracy Phillips, Member, Region 2	 t
John Burdy, Vice President, Region 3	
Colleen Yenser, Member, Region 2	
Nicholas DiGiacomo, Member, Region 3
Alison Bolt, Member, Region 1	
Rita Haddock, Board Secretary

EAST NANTMEAL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISOR
General Email: eastnant@ptd.net  | 610-458-5780
David L. Frame, Chairman	 Edward P. Loomis, Jr., Vice Chair	
Tyler E. Wren, Member

WEST NANTMEAL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
General Email: wntwp@ptd.net  | 610-286-9722
Gary C. Elston, Chair	 Nelson R. Beam, Vice Chair	
Frank V. Daniel, Jr., Member

WARWICK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
boardofsupervisors@warwicktownship.org | 610-458-5780

FRENCH & PICKERING CREEK CONSERVATIONS TRUST 	
General Email: office@frenchandpickering.org

PA LEGISLATORS FOR CAERNARVON TOWNSHIP RESIDENTS

PA Senator Scott Martin, District 13
135 E. Main Street, Suite 1-A
Strasburg, PA 17579 | 717-397-1309
Contact Form: https://senatorscottmartinpa.com/contact/

PA House Representative, Hon. Mark M. Gillen, District 128
Flying Hills District Office, 29 Village Center Drive, Suite A-7 
Reading, PA 19607 | 610-775-5130
Contact Form: https://www.repgillen.com/Contact

FIND THE PA LEGISLATORS FOR YOUR TOWNSHIP
If you do not reside in the above districts, provide your address on 
the following web page to find the legislators in your specific area:
https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/home/findyourlegisla-
tor/index.cfm

U.S. HOUSE REPRESENTATIVE, CHRISSY HOULAHAN, DISTRICT 6
Contact Form: https://houlahan.house.gov/contact/

U.S. SENATOR, JOHN FETTERMAN
Contact Form: https://www.fetterman.senate.gov/contact/

U.S. SENATOR, DAVID M. McCORMICK
Contact Form: https://www.mccormick.senate.gov
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